IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUSIANA

HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, LLC, Plaintiff, **SECTION F** v. KENNETH LEE "KEN" SALAZAR, in his JUDGE FELDMAN official capacity as Secretary, United States **Department of the Interior; UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE 2 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; ROBERT "BOB" ABBEY, in his official** capacity as Acting Director, Mineral **Management Service; and MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE,**

CIVIL ACTION No. 10-1663(F)(2)

MAGISTRATE WILKINSON

Defendants.

NOTICE OF ATTORNEY APPEARANCE

Defendants, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby give notice of the entry of

appearance of counsel for Defendants in the above-captioned matter. Please enter the

appearance of Marissa A. Piropato, United States Department of Justice, as counsel for

Defendants. Mr. Piropato's contact information is as follows:

For Deliveries by U.S. Mail:

Marissa A. Piropato United States Department of Justice **Environment & Natural Resources Division** Natural Resources Section P.O. Box 663 Washington, D.C. 20044-0663

For Overnight or Hand Deliveries:

Marissa A. Piropato United States Department of Justice Environment & Natural Resources Division Natural Resources Section Patrick Henry Building - RM 3104 601 D Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 305-0470 Facsimile: (202) 305-0267 Electronic Mail: marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov

Dated: February 24, 2011

IGNACIA S. MORENO Assistant Attorney General Environment and Natural Resources Division

<u>/s/ Marissa A. Piropato</u> MARISSA A. PIROPATO MA Bar 651630 U.S. Department of Justice Environment and Natural Resources Division Natural Resources Section P.O. Box 663 Washington, DC 20044-0663 Telephone: (202) 305-0470 Facsimile: (202) 305-0267 Email: marissa.piropato@usdoj.gov

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on February 24, 2011, I caused a copy of the foregoing to be served through the Court's CM/ECF System to all parties.

/s/ Marissa A. Piropato Marissa A. Piropato